
ATTACHMENT 1 

Water Scenarios Modeled 

The following four graphs depict the differences in the water enterprise fund balance graph under the four scenarios with varying 
levels of capital improvements. Consequently, revenue increases recommended over the five-year period change as the amount 
of capital funding and the level of debt issuance to support these projects changes.  

Revenue increases necessary for each funding scenario are derived to ensure the fund balance (green line of the graph) meets 
the target balance (blue line) by FY 2029-30. Increases are recommended in the initial years even though the fund balance 
exceeds the target in those years. Raising rates early, despite having available reserves on hand, is a fiscally responsible strategy 
to avoid larger, more painful increases, in the future.  

Following the change in rates in FY 2025-26, rate increases in FY 2026-27 through FY 2029-30 would be applied as uniform 
percentage increases to all rates.  
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Water Enterprise – LOW Level CIP Funding Scenario #1 
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Water Enterprise - MID Level CIP Funding Scenario #2 
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Water Enterprise – Full-Ask CIP Funding Scenario #3 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Water Enterprise – EU Commission Proposed Scenario #4 

 

A comparison of water bill impacts under the four scenarios is provided below to give additional context to the options considered. 
The comparison shows how bills would change over a five-year period for residential and commercial customers, under the stated 
assumptions. 
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Water Bill Comparison 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Water Bill Comparison
Scenario #1

(Low)
Scenario #2

(Mid)
Scenario #3
(Full-Ask)

Scenario #4
(EU Comm)

Average Residential Bill Impact - Year 1 [1]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $51.34 $51.34 $51.34 $51.34
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $53.54 $61.40 $68.62 $62.99

Per month Increase vs Current $2.20 $10.06 $17.28 $11.65

Average Residential Bill Impact - Year 5 [1]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $51.34 $51.34 $51.34 $51.34
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $81.87 $79.62 $99.06 $84.70

Per month Increase vs Current $30.53 $28.28 $47.72 $33.36

Average Commercial Bill Impact - Year 1 [2]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $349.72 $349.72 $349.72 $349.72
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $345.20 $396.19 $430.85 $403.52

Per month Increase vs Current ($4.52) $46.47 $81.13 $53.80

Average Commercial Bill Impact - Year 5 [2]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $349.72 $349.72 $349.72 $349.72
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $527.88 $513.65 $621.78 $542.67

Per month Increase vs Current $178.16 $163.93 $272.06 $192.95

[1] Residential Bill impacts based on Average Water use of 11 HCF per month
[2] Commercial Bill impacts based on Average Water use of 90 HCF per month with a 2" Meter

Capital Funding Scenario



ATTACHMENT 1 

Sewer Scenarios Modeled 

The following four graphs depict the differences in the sewer enterprise fund balance graph under the four scenarios with varying 
levels of capital improvements. Consequently, revenue increases recommended over the five-year period change as the amount 
of capital funding and the level of debt issuance to support these projects changes.  

Revenue increases necessary for each funding scenario are derived to ensure the fund balance (green line of the graph) meets 
the target balance (blue line) by FY 2029-30. Increases are recommended in the initial years even though the fund balance 
exceeds the target in those years. Raising rates early, despite having available reserves on hand, is a fiscally responsible strategy 
to avoid larger, more painful increases, in the future. 

Following the change in rates in FY 2025-26, rate increases in FY 2026-27 through FY 2029-30 would be applied as uniform 
percentage increases to all rates.  
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Sewer Enterprise - LOW Level CIP Funding Scenario #1 
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Sewer Enterprise - MID Level CIP Funding Scenario #2 
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Sewer Enterprise – Full-Ask CIP Funding Scenario #3 
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Sewer Enterprise – EU Commission Proposed Scenario #4 

 

A comparison of sewer bill impacts under the four scenarios is provided below to give additional context to the options considered. 
The comparison shows how bills would change over a five-year period for residential and commercial customers, under the stated 
assumptions. 
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Sewer Bill Comparison 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Sewer Bill Comparison
Scenario #1

(Low)
Scenario #2

(Mid)
Scenario #3
(Full-Ask)

Scenario #4
(EU Comm)

Average Residential Bill Impact - Year 1 [1]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $54.88 $54.88 $54.88 $54.88
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $61.30 $63.94 $63.77 $63.85

Per month Increase vs Current $6.42 $9.06 $8.89 $8.97

Average Residential Bill Impact - Year 5 [1,3]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $54.88 $54.88 $54.88 $54.88
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $83.23 $84.90 $93.72 $89.69

Per month Increase vs Current $28.35 $30.02 $38.84 $34.81

Average Commercial Bill Impact - Year 1 [2]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $204.24 $204.24 $204.24 $204.24
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $145.06 $161.57 $168.98 $165.28

Per month Increase vs Current ($59.18) ($42.67) ($35.26) ($38.96)

Average Commercial Bill Impact - Year 5 [2,3]
Average Monthly Bill (Current) $204.24 $204.24 $204.24 $204.24
Proposed Monthly Bill (4/1/2026) $239.76 $250.54 $320.86 $287.90

Per month Increase vs Current $35.52 $46.30 $116.62 $83.66

[1] Bills include $44 treatment charge from SASD, in additional to City portion
[2] Bills include minimum $44 treatment charge from SASD, in additional to City portion, at 49 HCF per month
[3] SASD Year 5 rate assumes FY 2026-27 published rate of $47 plus three years of 3% annual increases.

Capital Funding Scenario



ATTACHMENT 1 

Comparison with Other Agencies 

The following tables compare the water and sewer bills of single-family customers across neighboring jurisdictions. Each table 
includes the bill under the proposed rate increase scenarios for the City.  

Residential Sewer Bill Comparison
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Over the five-year period, rate increases for the “Full Ask” scenario will result in larger increases to customer sewer bills than 
the “Low” scenario and the “Mid” scenario. However, in the FY 2025-26, the sewer bills resulting from the “Mid” scenario will 
be larger than the sewer bills from the “Full Ask” scenario, as shown in the graph above. 

Residential Water Bill Comparison 

 
¹Service charge reflects a rate for meters larger than 5/8-inches.  

2Volumetric charge reflects a monthly consumption of 11 hundred cubic feet. 
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A combined water and sewer utility bill comparison is included below to show how the combined bills for City customers would 
change under each of the four rate increase scenarios. In addition to bills at proposed rates for FY 2025-26 (effective Apri 1, 
2026), the comparison includes bills at the projected rates for FY 2029-30 (Year 5).  

This provides customers with an additional reference point to compare how residential bills would change over a 
five-year period relative to the bills that customers in neighboring agencies pay today. 

 
 

 

 

 


